DG Health and
Food Safety

Health and Food
Audits and Analysis
Programme 2019




Further information on the Health and Food Safety Directorate-General is available on the internet at:
http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/health_food-safety/index_en.htm

Neither the European Commission nor any person acting on behalf of the Commission is responsible for the use that
might be made of the following information.

Luxembourg: Publications Office of the European Union, 2018

© European Union, 2018

Reuse is authorised provided the source is acknowledged.

The reuse policy of European Commission documents is regulated by Decision 2011/833/EU (0J L 330, 14.12.2011, p. 39).

For any use or reproduction of photos or other material that is not under the EU copyright, permission must be sought
directly from the copyright holders.

© Photos: http://www.istockphoto.com/, Health and Food Safety Directorate-General

Print ISBN 978-92-79-98384-9 ISSN 2599-8838 doi:10.2875/611582 EW-BM-19-001-EN-C
PDF ISBN 978-92-79-98381-8 ISSN 2599-8064 doi:10.2875/469690 EW-BM-19-001-EN-N



http://ec.europa.eu/dgs/health_food-safety/index_en.htm
http://www.istockphoto.com/

Table of Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. DG Health and Food Safety: Priorities for Audit and Analysis for 2019 - 2021

3. Audit and Analysis Work Programme for 2019

3.1
3.2.
3.3.
34.
3.5.
3.6.
3.7
3.8.
3.9.
3.10.

Overview of projects

Health

Animal health and zoonoses

Animal welfare

Plant health

Food safety

Food quality

Feed safety, animal by-products and TSEs
Import controls and trade-related activities

Horizontal control issues, follow-up and BTSF training

4. Report on the Audit Programme 2017

41.
4.2.

Audits in the areas of food safety and quality, animal health and welfare, and plant health

Assessments and audits in the human health area

Annex 1: Strategic Multi-Annual Outline 2019 - 2021

Annex 2: Audits in Member States 2019, by country in alphabetical order

Annex 3: Audits in Candidate Countries 2019, by country in alphabetical order

Annex 4: Audits in Countries outside the EU in 2019, by country in alphabetical order

Annex 5: On-the-spot activities in the health protection area in 2019

o VW o0 b»h

12
14
18
19
23
31
32
34
39

42
42
46
47
51
55
56
58



Executive Summary

he European Commission’s Directorate-General (DG) for Health and Food Safety, and,

in particular, its Directorate ‘Health and Food Audits and Analysis’, carries out audits
to verify that EU legislation on food safety, animal health, animal welfare, plant health
and some areas of human health is properly implemented and enforced.

Food safety is one of the key concerns of citizens and
safe food is essential to public health and long-term
economic development. The effective enforcement of EU
requirements in the above areas within the EU, and in non-
EU countries exporting animals, plants and products to
the EU, is key to maintaining high levels of food safety,
animal health and welfare and plant health in the EU. Strict
enforcement also means that the food industry, Europe’s
largest manufacturing sector and a leading employer, can
operate in a stable and predictable regulatory environment.

The EU’s high standards both facilitate intra-EU trade and
create opportunities for European businesses to compete on
the global market. High levels of safety are fundamental to
stable markets and consumer confidence and also protect
Europe from the economic and human costs of disease
outbreaks.

DG Health and Food Safety establishes a multi-annual
audit and analysis programme in line with key Commission
strategic priorities. A particular focus of the 2019 audit and
analysis programme will be on

- tackling antimicrobial resistance (AMR);

. better preparedness, prevention and response to human,
animal and plant health threats;

1. The European Commission’s rapid alert and notification system for plant health

- safe and sustainable food and feed production systems;

- ensuring effective implementation of EU food legislation;

- ensuring a sustainable food production that improves
the welfare of animals;

. effective, efficient and reliable controls;

. contributing to harmonisation in the pharmaceutical
sector and patients’ access to safe medicines.

Chapter 3 presents an overview of the projects and activities
DG Health and Food Safety plans to perform in 2019, with a
summary of their objectives, methodology and outputs. As
shown in Annex 1, some of these projects already started in
2018, others will be carried forward into 2020 or 2021. While
some work is desk-based (for example, the assessment
of countries’ residue monitoring plans or the operation of
Europhyt!), the majority of projects involve audits, fact-
finding missions or other on-the-spot visits to Member
States, candidate countries and countries outside the EU.

In the areas food and feed safety, food quality, animal
health and welfare and plant health, DG Health and Food
Safety plans 163 audits in Member States, candidate
countries and countries outside the EU (see Annexes 2 — 4).



In the area of human health protection, the DG will
carry out approximately 40 joint assessments, together
with designating authorities in Member States of the
performance and designation of notified bodies in the
medical devices sector. It will also perform up to six visits
on AMR together with the ECDC2. In addition, two audits are
planned on active pharmaceutical ingredients for medicinal
products for human use (see Annex 5).

Many projects will result in overview reports summarising
the findings on the ground. The Commission will also

2. European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control

organise exchanges with Member States experts, in the
framework of the Better Training for Safer Food programme,
to discuss common problems and share good practices
identified.

The 2019 audit and analysis work programme also contains
a summary of the audits performed in 2017 (chapter 4).

The programme can be found on the Commission’s website:

http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits_analysis/audit_programmes_en


http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits_analysis/audit_programmes_en

DG Health and Food Safety: Priorities
for Audit and Analysis for 2019 - 2021

he results of the audit and analysis work performed by the European Commission’s
Directorate-General for Health and Food Safety support the development of
evidence-based policies. A solid, evidence-based regulatory framework is essential
to sustain high levels of health protection that support growth, investment and

competitiveness.

The European Commission’s Directorate-General (DG)
for Health and Food Safety, and, in particular, its
Directorate ‘Health and Food Audits and Analysis’, works
to ensure the effective and correct implementation
and enforcement of EU legislation, to maintain high
standards and safety levels and to provide a level
playing field for business operators in relation to food
safety, animal health, animal welfare, plant health
and some areas of human health. It does this mainly
by carrying out audits in Member States and non-EU
countries exporting to the EU. The results support the
development of evidence-based policies and contribute
to a regulatory environment which facilitates jobs,
growth and investment.

The work programme of audits and analysis is developed
in consultation with other Commission services and with
Member States, taking into consideration risk as well
as trade and regulatory factors. It builds on a multi-
annual plan that is reviewed annually to make sure it
is up to date and focusses on the areas of highest risk
(see Annex 1).

The work on audits and analysis contributes to several
key priorities of the Commission, notably:

- A regulatory environment which facilitates jobs,
growth and competitiveness by ensuring high levels of
safety supported by sound control and enforcement
systems.

- A deeper and fairer internal market by providing a
level playing field where citizens and businesses can
be confident of uniform and high levels of safety.

- Astrong EU presence on international markets through
the promotion of EU values and the EU regulatory
approach on food safety and in its trading relations
with countries outside the EU.

The aim of the audit and analysis strategy for the 2019
to 2021 period is to achieve a high level of coverage of
the priority areas identified by DG Health and Food Safety
requiring scrutiny as to the level and effectiveness of control
and enforcement measures. This in turn allows weaknesses
and the preventative or corresponding corrective measures
to be identified and taken up with the relevant authorities.

A particular focus of the planned audit and analysis work
will be on the following Commission and DG Health and
Food Safety objectives:



 Tackling antimicrobial resistance

Antimicrobial resistance (AMR) remains a major global
challenge with serious implications for the economy and
human health unless tough action is taken to address it. The
EU is a global leader in the fight against AMR, and, in 2019,
DG Health and Food Safety will continue to implement
the 2017 European “One Health” Action Plan against AMR
to promote swift and effective actions across the human
health, animal health and environmental sectors.

« Better preparedness, prevention and
response to human, animal and plant
health threats

Food borne emergencies, animal and plant health crises not
only have serious implications for public health but can also
have high economic losses as a consequence. “Prevention
is better than cure” and therefore a more cost-effective
crisis preparedness, prevention and response capacity in
the field of human, animal and plant health remain a key
priority for DG Health and Food Safety in 2019.

Animal health is often directly linked to public
health as some animal diseases are transmissible to
humans. The recent outbreaks of African swine fever,
highly pathogenic avian influenza, lumpy skin disease or
peste des petits ruminants all manifest the important
risks confronting the EU in the area of animal diseases.
If not quickly detected and effectively treated, such
animal diseases can expand uncontrollably and cause
substantial damage and economic loss. The work in
animal health therefore aims at ensuring that Member
States have the capability to react to, isolate and
eradicate outbreaks of major animal diseases.

Crisis preparedness and response capability are equally
important inthe plant health area. The globalisation
of plant trade has substantially increased the risk of
infestation by plant pests - Member States currently
notify over 200 plant health outbreaks every year. The
outbreaks of the Pine Wood Nematode in Portugal and of
Xylella fastidiosa in Italy, France and Spain have shown
that the introduction of harmful organisms into the flora
of the EU can have devastating effects for the agricultural
economy, public budgets and the environment. With this
work programme the Commission aims at enhancing its

own crisis preparedness and response capability and that
of Member States.

e Safe and sustainable food and feed
production systems

DG Health and Food Safety contributes to the
establishment and maintenance of safe and sustainable
food and feed production systems; by working towards
strong control systems for pesticides with an increase
of the sustainable use of pesticides, market access for
safe products and control/removal of those which are
not; and controls over organic production to ensure
effective product flows as well as a level playing field in
this growing market.

« Ensuring effective implementation of
EU food legislation

The audit and analysis work carried out by DG Health and
Food Safety provides continued and credible assurance
that key EU standards are implemented, controlled and
enforced in Member States and non-EU countries exporting
animals, plants and food products to the EU. Furthermore, it
contributes to the development of evidence-based policies,
in particular, through the increased country knowledge
available. The knowledge built is presented in “country
profiles” on each Member State outlining the state-of-play
of their performance and providing transparent country-
specific knowledge.

This work also provides a valuable input into the
Commission’s “Better Regulation initiative”. Better
Regulation is about designing EU policies and laws so
that they achieve their objectives in the most efficient
and effective way possible. The audit and analysis results
provide the Commission with important feedback on the
effectiveness and impact of EU legislation on-the-ground
and in that way contribute to the process of legislative
review.

 Ensuring a sustainable food
production that improves the welfare
of animals

Good treatment of animals is an integral part of a
sustainable food production. European citizens are



increasingly concerned that the welfare of animals is
threatened or affected by the way they are kept and
treated. Activities in 2019 continue to focus on improving
the implementation and enforcement of existing legislation
and on the identification and exchange of information on
best welfare and husbandry practices, with priority given to
the welfare of pigs and the improvement of the reporting
on animal welfare on farms by Member States.

« Effective, efficient and reliable
controls

A number of projects in DG Health and Food Safety’s audit
and analysis programme 2019 aim specifically at ensuring
that Member States’ control systems are effective, efficient
and reliable. Activities include the systematic follow-up of

audit recommendations to ensure that Member States and
countries outside the EU implement the actions necessary
to correct identified shortcomings. In addition, the Better
Training for Safer Food (BTSF) programme and the Multi-
Annual National Control Plan and National Audit Systems
Networks provide the opportunity to discuss common
problems identified during the assessment work, and to
exchange good practices between countries.

e Contributing to harmonisation in the
pharmaceutical sector and patients’
access to safe medicines

Finally, DG Health and Food Safety carries out work in
the area of medical devices and active pharmaceutical
ingredients for human use.



i'r,.. ‘h.

Audit and Analysis Work Programme

2019

G Health and Food Safety’s audit and analysis programme for 2019 comprises 47 projects
and up to 211 audits and other on-the-spot visits in the EU Member States and countries

outside the EU.

3.1. Overview of projects

Project
approach

The work programme
is mainly organised
with
defined objectives,
scope,
and timeframes.

in projects

outputs

Many projects are
prepared through
desk analyses to gain a thorough overview of the topic,
identify potentially problematic areas and prioritise audits,
followed by a targeted series of audits or other on-the-spot
visits such as fact-finding missions. Fact-finding missions
are organised in areas where the Commission needs to
complete its knowledge about the operation of legislation
on the ground; and the results of these missions provide input
into the review or development of legislation.

In addition to individual audit reports, the Commission
prepares overview reports which identify what is working,
or not, in relation to the enforcement of controls (and the
interpretation of legislation). They also form the basis for

exchanges with Member State experts in the framework
of the Better Training for Safer Food (BTSF) programme
to discuss common problems identified and to share best
practice.

In addition, desk-based control activities and activities to
promote sound regulatory practices in the implementation
of controls make up a large amount of the work programme
alongside the traditional audit work.

Number and distribution of projects

The following subchapters describe the 47 projects on audit
and analysis that DG Health and Food Safety carries out in
2019, by area and sector.

As shown in Chart 1, 6% of projects are planned in the
area of human health protection. The majority of projects,
26%, will be in the area of food safety, 15% of projects
each will take place on animal and plant health and 4%
on animal welfare. One project is planned on food quality,
while four projects deal with feed safety. Projects on import
controls make up 17% of the work programme and, finally,



6% of projects cover horizontal issues, follow-up and BTSF
training.

Chart 1 also shows the proportion of projects including
audits (blue bars), fact-finding missions or other on-the-
spot visits (pink bars) and desk-based work (green bars).
72% of all projects include audit series, and 9% other on-

the-spot visits. 19% of projects are mainly desk-based.

These include desk analyses to support audit planning and
prioritisation or projects with only a small number of audits
that will be carried out based on the results of a desk
analysis. Finally, some projects involve support activities,
or describe follow-up and networking or training activities.

Chart 1: Number of projects on audit and analysis in 2019, by main area

Health

Animal health and zoonoses
Animal welfare

Plant health

Food safety

Food quality

Feed and animal by-products

Import controls and import / export
support systems

Horizontal issues, follow-up and BTSF
training

B Projects incl. audits

B ...incl. fact-finding missions

6 8 10 12 14

B mainly desk-based

As shown in Chart 2, 64% of all projects are in Member States (or deal with Member States). 19% of projects are dealing
with countries outside the EU while 17% deal with both Member States and non-EU countries.

Chart 2: Breakdown of projects in 2019 by region

10

E in Member States (or dealing
with Member States)

B in non-EU countries

B in both Member States and
non-EU countries



The 47 projects comprise up to 211 audits and other on-
the-spot visits, corresponding to roughly 4,400 auditor
days on the ground (travel time excluded). The figure
takes account of the national experts from Member States
who accompany more than 50% of Commission audits
each year.

Chart 3 shows the number of audits (76% of all visits) and

other on-the-spot visits (24% of visits) by main area. 23%
of visits are planned in the health area, dealing with medical
devices, antimicrobial resistance and active pharmaceutical
ingredients. 34% of audits and fact-finding missions deal
with food safety, 14% with animal health and welfare, and
99% with plant health. 6% of audits each will be carried out
in the areas of food quality and feed safety, while 4% of
audits each concern import controls and follow-up.

Chart 3: Number of audits and other on-the-spot visits in 2019, by main area

Animal health and zoonoses

Animal welfare

Plant health

Food safety

Food quality

Feed and animal by-products

Import controls and import / export support
systems

Horizontal issues, follow-up and BTSF training

B Audits

20 40 60 80

M other on-the-spot visits

Of the 211 audits and other on-the-spot visits, 149 are planned in Member States, 5 in candidate countries and 57 in

countries outside the EU (see also chart 4).

11



Chart 4: Breakdown of audits and other on-the-spot visits in 2019 by region

The following subchapters provide summaries of each
project planned for 2019.

Annex 1 shows an overview of all projects, together with the
number of the page on which they appear in this chapter.

Annexes 2 - 4 list all audits and other on-the-spot visits in
Member States, candidate countries and non-EU countries

3.2. Health

Antimicrobial
(AMR)
- the ability of
microorganisms to

resistance

resist antimicrobial
treatments,

especially antibiotics
- has a direct impact

on human and
animal health and is high on the agenda of the European
Commission, Member States, EU agencies (European
Medicines Agency, European Centre for Disease Prevention
and Control, European Food Safety Agency), countries
outside the EU and international organisations. In June
2017 the Commission adopted the EU One Health Action
Plan against AMR. It builds on the EU’s 2011 five year Action
Plan which is viewed as a precursor to a number of global
initiatives. Its overarching goal is to preserve the possibility
of effective treatment of infections in humans and animals.

12

B in Member States
O in candidate countries

B in non-EU countries

in the areas of food safety and quality, animal health and
welfare, and plant health.

Annex 5 provides an overview of on-the-spot visits in the
area of human health protection.

Together with the European Centre for Disease Prevention
and Control, the Commission is supporting Member States
in the adoption and implementation of their national action
plans relating to AMR.

The projects on AMR monitoring in food producing animals
and food, and on the prudent use of antimicrobials in
animals will conclude in 2019, with final overview reports.

The Commission also contributes to the safety of, and a
well-functioning internal market for, medical devices and
human medicinal products by

- coordinating joint assessments of notified bodies in the
medical devices sector and

. assessing the regulatory framework, and its implementation,
for the production of active pharmaceutical ingredients
(APIs) imported into the EU for use in human medicines.



AMR - One Health country visits

Obiecti To support Member States in the adoption and implementation of their national One Health
jective . -
Action Plans relating to AMR.
This project is organised together with the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control
and covers AMR holistically from a "One Health" perspective, i.e. recognising the role played
Project by and interactions between human, veterinary and environmental factors.
summary
Visits are organised on invitation by the Member States. After three visits in 2017 and two in
2018, further visits, depending on requests received, are envisaged for 2019.
Outputs . - . . .
2019 Up to six country visits, together with the European Centre for Disease Prevention and Control.

Joint assessments of notified bodies for medical

devices

Objective

To ensure that only appropriately resourced and adequately performing and reliable notified
bodies are designated in the field of medical devices.

Project
summary

The Directorate has been carrying out, together with national designating authorities from
the Member States, joint assessments of notified bodies in the medical devices sector
since 2013. These notified bodies are responsible for assessing that medical devices are in
conformity with the relevant legal requirements. The field is very wide, with tens of thousands
of devices ranging from plasters to pacemakers. The assessments were first carried out in
the framework of the voluntary joint action plan following the PIP breast implant scandal
and are mandatory since October 2013.

The project entails the continuation of assessments under Commission Implementing
Regulation (EU) No 920/2013% and assessments under the new Regulations on medical
devices and in vitro diagnostic medical devices (Regulations (EU) 2017/745% and 2017/746°).
They expand the scope of the joint assessments to cover in vitro devices.

Outputs
2019

It is estimated that approximately 40 joint assessments will be performed in 2019 under
both Regulation (EU) No 920/2013 and Regulations (EU) 2017/745 and 2017/746.

3. Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 920/2013 of 24 September 2013 on the designation and the supervision of notified bodies under Council Di-
rective 90/385/EEC on active implantable medical devices and Council Directive 93/42/EEC on medical devices Text with EEA relevance, OJ L 253, 25.9.2013,

p. 8-19

4. Regulation (EU) 2017/745 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2017 on medical devices, amending Directive 2001/83/EC, Regulation
(EC) No 178/2002 and Regulation (EC) No 1223/2009 and repealing Council Directives 90/385/EEC and 93/42/EEC (Text with EEA relevance. ), 0J L 117,

552017, p. 1-175

5. Regulation (EU) 2017/746 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 5 April 2017 on in vitro diagnostic medical devices and repealing Directive
98/79/EC and Commission Decision 2010/227/EU (Text with EEA relevance. ), 0J L 117, 5.5.2017, p. 176-332

13




APIls for human medicines: Equivalence determination

in countries outside the EU

To contribute to the health protection of EU citizens in relation to the active substances (APIs)
Objective exported to the EU from non-EU countries. These APIs are used for the manufacturing of
human medicines in the EU.
The Commission assesses applications received from countries outside the EU to determine
whether their regulatory framework and the control and enforcement activities on the
Proi manufacturing of APIs intended for export to the EU are equivalent to the system in the
roject - ;
mmar EU or not. The Commission also has to re-assess every three years those non-EU countries
su ary already listed as equivalent.
The assessments include desk evaluations and/or on-site audits.
Outputs - Audits to two non-EU countries;
2019 . contribution to the evaluation of new applications.

3.3. Animal health and zoonoses

The projects in the
area of animal health
aim at providing
continued support
to the objective
of managing and
isolating outbreaks
of major animal
diseases. Two
separate projects

deal with African

swine fever — one in Member States and EU neighbouring
countries with recent outbreaks and one in Member States
not yet affected by the disease. Another project looks at
improving the preparedness, early detection and rapid
response to avian influenza, learning from actions taken

14

in response to the last epidemics.

Zoonoses are diseases or infections that are naturally
transmissible from vertebrate animals to people. Two
projects are ongoing in 2019 to support the continued
eradication of rabies in wildlife and to further reduce the
number of human salmonellosis outbreaks in the EU.

DG Health and Food Safety also evaluates requests by
countries outside the EU for approval of exports of live
animals or food of animal origin to the EU and reviews
animal health controls of countries outside the EU already
exporting to the EU.

A small project looks at Chronic Wasting Disease
monitoring.



African swine fever - affected Member States

.. Improve the early detection, rapid response and effectiveness of control measures in Member
Objective . )
States affected by African swine fever.
Through audits the Commission is verifying, amongst others, national surveillance
Project programmes, their capacity for, and effectiveness of vaccination campaigns - when relevant-,
summary movement controls and containment measures, laboratory support, eradication measures
and regionalisation. The audits also aim to identify good practices.
(Z)giguts Audits to Hungary, Lithuania and Poland.

African swine fever preparedness

Objective

Increase preparedness by Member States against African swine fever in wild boar by
strengthening controls on hunting grounds and wild boar populations.

Project
summary

This project takes place in Member States not yet affected by the disease. It specifically aims
at increasing the number of Member States that have

- operational arrangements between the veterinary services and forest/hunting services for
the control of wild boar habitats;

- good control of wild boar populations and biosecurity in wild boar habitats;

- surveillance programmes for African swine fever in wild boar capable of detecting the
disease promptly.

Following a desk-based phase with questionnaires to Member States (not affected by the
disease) and fact-finding missions (Slovakia and Spain in 2018), the project should result in
agreed codes of practice and a platform to facilitate information exchange and decision making.

Outputs
2019

- Fact-finding missions to Austria and Germany (Slovakia and Spain in 2018);

- agreed operational codes of practice for the management by competent authorities of wild
boar habitats and populations, including African swine fever surveillance and emergency
response (to be published as a Commission Recommendation);

. collaborative platform established to improve information sharing and decision making
involving competent authorities, hunters and pig producers at all levels (EU, national and
local);

. overview report and presentation of results at the Standing Committee for Plants, Animals,
Food and Feed.

15



Avian influenza

Evaluate the implementation of EU measures on the control and eradication of avian influenza

Objective in Member States affected by the disease, mainly in the domestic waterfowl production sector.
Proi The project entails further audits on avian influenza following the current unstable situation
roject : . ; . ) . . : .

with worldwide spread of the disease involving different virus subtypes and increased risk
summary for continuous outbreaks in the EU relevant to animal but also human health.
ggigﬂs Audits to Bulgaria, Czech Republic, France, Italy and Romania.

Chronic Wasting Disease

L Assess the surveillance of Chronic Wasting Disease and the implementation of related
Objective
safeguard measures.
Chronic Wasting Disease is a transmissible spongiform encephalopathy in cervids, with
zoonosis potential.
Project . . . N . . -
Following the detection of the disease in reindeer in Norway and in a moose in Finland, two
summary audits are planned to Finland and Sweden. The audits will assess the surveillance system for
farmed and wild or semi-domesticated cervids and also cover the measures implemented
to minimise the risk of introducing or spreading the disease.
Outputs . .
2019 Audits to Finland and Sweden.

Salmonella Control Programmes

- Further reduce the number of foodborne outbreaks in the EU by improving the effectiveness
o of control programmes in live poultry.
Objective o ] ) )
« Obtain information, on-the-spot, to support a well-informed evaluation of Member States’
co-financing requests.
Eggs remain the main cause of human salmonellosis. For instance, the 2016-2017 outbreak
Project of Salmonellosis with its origin in Polish eggs accounted for more than 500 reported human
summary cases alone. The Commission will audit the correct implementation of Salmonella control
programs for poultry populations in Member States.
Outputs . .
2019 Audits to Greece and Spain.

16




Rabies eradication in the EU

Support Member States in achieving the Commission targets of reducing the number of

Objective rabies cases in wildlife (excluding bats) and eradicating wildlife rabies in the EU by 2020.
The project will verify the effectiveness of the rabies eradication programmes in Member States.

Project

summary Following audits to Poland and Greece in 2017 and Croatia and Slovakia in 2018, the project
concludes in 2019 with an audit to Bulgaria.

Outputs . .

2019 Audit to Bulgaria.

Animal health - countries outside the EU

Objective

- Evaluate requests by non-EU countries for approval of exports of live animals or food of
animal origin to the EU;

- review animal health controls by non-EU countries already exporting to the EU.

Project
summary

Countries outside the EU wishing to export live animals, germinal products or a category of
food of animal origin must be in the list of approved countries for that specific commodity.
Before a country — or a new region in a country — is approved, DG Health and Food Safety
carries out an evaluation of its competent authority and its control system to ensure they
provide the necessary guarantees. An audit will be carried out, once the DG has received
satisfactory replies to its questionnaire on various elements of the country’s control system,
disease situation and more.

The DG also regularly reviews animal health controls in countries already exporting to the EU.

Outputs
2019

Listing requests:
« Audits to Belarus (live fish, FMD status), the former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia (live
fish), Mauritania (oysters), Mexico (beef).

Reviews:
« Audit to Paraguay (beef).

17



3.4. Animal welfare

The audit and
analysis programme
on animal welfare
supports DG Health
and Food Safety’s
animal welfare
strategy. There are
two main projects
related to better

implementation of
existing legislation: one is focussing on reducing the tail-

animal welfare on farms. This work will involve a wide range
of activities such as audits, data analysis, meetings with
main stakeholders, and the creation of a team of technical
experts to help Member States.

DG Health and Food Safety also leads the subgroup of the
EU Animal Welfare Platform which will work on transport
of animals.

The project on animal welfare during export to countries
outside the EU concludes in 2019 with an overview report

docking of piglets, the other one on the enforcement of  and BTSF training.

Reducing the systematic tail-docking of piglets

Reduce animal suffering during the rearing of piglets by improving the application of Council
Directive 2008/120/EC® over a three year period. The project focusses specifically on the rules
on the avoidance of routine tail-docking of piglets and the provision of manipulable material.

The focus will be on improving management practices which impact on animal welfare, on

The project includes providing support to national authorities to assess the current situation in
pig farms and improving communication within and between stakeholders, including farmers

It comprises political and technical meetings, targeted audits, request of action plans from
all Member States and administrative follow-up. It also includes forming a group of technical
experts (“task force”) to support Member States in implementing the relevant legislation.

. follow-up, assessment of implementation, final meeting with Member States and

Objective

pig farms.
Project
summary and private veterinarians.

- Audits to Austria, France, Hungary and Portugal;
Outputs - task force visits to the Netherlands and Spain;
2019

communication activities.

Quality controls and indicators for animal welfare

Objective

Determine whether

- Member States have a strategic approach to enforcement of EU requirements for animal
welfare on farm,

6. Council Directive 2008/120/EC of 18 December 2008 laying down minimum standards for the protection of pigs (Codified version), OJ L 47, 18.2.20089, p.

5-13

18




Objective
animal welfare problems.

- controls are carried out following “quality management” principles and
- animal welfare indicators are used to measure the severity, extent and permanence of

Project
summary

reporting on farm inspections.

The project targets in particular farming of pigs and broilers and will focus on commercial
farms and different points of the production chain, including slaughterhouses. The project
will analyse the competent authorities' systems for inspection and reporting and also the
use of indicators by the agri-food sector (e.g. private quality assurance schemes), as well as
by research bodies and private veterinarians.

Following a desk-based preparatory phase including questionnaires to all Member States
and the sectors above on policy and use of indicators, the Commission will carry out audits
to gather more in-depth information in 2019 and 2020. In addition, it will organise meetings
with the groups concerned and with Member States authorities to agree a methodology for

Outputs

2019
and Feed.

- Audits to Finland, Germany, the Netherlands and Sweden;
. report on stakeholder meetings presented at the Standing Committee for Animals, Food

3.5. Plant health

With the increase
in trade over the
last decades, the
risk of introducing
new pests and
diseases into the
EU has increased
substantially. Given
favourable weather

conditions and a
lack of natural
enemies, they can spread and lead to environmental
damage, destruction of native plant species, substantial
economic losses in agricultural production and an
increase in the use of pesticides.

The main aim of the audit and analysis activities of
DG Health and Food Safety in the plant health area,

Plant pest outbreaks

therefore, is to prevent the introduction into and spread
of harmful organisms within the EU and at the same
time, maintain a dynamic trade environment within the
EU single market and in our trade relations with our non-
EU trading partners. Its work will cover phytosanitary
controls of the trade in plants and plant products both
by countries outside the EU and Member States and
the eradication and control of harmful organisms on EU
territory by Member States.

The projects presented below include audits in Member
States (in particular rapid responses to outbreaks) and
in targeted non-EU countries exporting to the EU (to
follow up on non-compliant imports to the EU) as well
as the further development of EUROPHYT (the rapid alert
system for plant health interceptions and outbreaks
of harmful organisms) and other tools for alerts and
analysis.

Objective

To contribute, as part of the Commission crisis preparedness, to the proper handling of
outbreaks of harmful organisms on the EU territory (their eradication or containment),
including timely EU level involvement where needed.

19



This will be achieved by audits, the number and scope of which will be regularly reviewed
in light of the developments concerning plant pests. There will be follow-up of existing

Pr:(::tr outbreaks and audits of the measures taken by Member States in response to new ones. The
su ary outcome will be used for review and enforcement, as appropriate, of EU legislation, including
emergency measures.
7 audits in 2019:
« Xylella fastidiosa: France, Italy and Spain
« Bursaphelenchus xylophilus: Spain
Outputs - Aromia: Italy
2019 « Epitrix: Spain

- One further audit to be confirmed

The results of the audits will be presented to the Member States. In addition, and for those
Member States that are not audited, the Commission will evaluate the action plans submitted
to deal with key harmful organisms.

Plant health import controls

Objective

To prevent the introduction of harmful organisms into the EU whilst maintaining a dynamic
trade environment.

Project
summary

Import controls operated by Member States of the EU should be applied uniformly; however,
previous audits of import control systems have revealed differences between Member States in
the knowledge of EU requirements as well as their approach and level of controls for imports
of various plants and plant products. The audit series, therefore, assesses the capacity and
performance of Member States’ plant health import controls, focussing on the inspection
methodology employed with regard to plant health checks and on the policy and capacities
of Member States to diagnose harmful organisms.

Following a desk analysis and five audits in 2017, six audits were completed in 2018. The
project concludes in 2019 with one further audit and an overview report.

Outputs
2019

« Audit to Spain;
.+ overview report;
- BTSF training.

Plant health audits in countries outside the EU

Objective

To improve compliance of the exports from the countries audited with EU requirements for
freedom of regulated harmful organisms.

20




The project aims to cover the most important plant health issues in non-EU countries, chosen
based on the risk from their imports to the EU. Audits cover selected countries that appear on

Pr::(;ctr the published non-EU trade alert list with most EUROPHYT notifications and the certification
su ary programmes for export of wood. In addition, one audit each is planned in relation to the EU
recognition of freedom from potato ring rot and on wood packaging material.
8 audits in 2019:
- Alert list countries: Dominican Republic, Malaysia, Suriname and Uganda;
Outputs - export certification of wood: United States (softwood and hardwood);
2019

- wood packaging material: Belarus;
- potatoes: Montenegro.

The Commission will present the results of the project to the Member States.

Seeds and propagating material

To evaluate non-EU countries' system of official controls and certification of seed and their

Objective equivalence with EU requirements.

Proiect Seed produced in countries outside the EU must offer the same guarantee of quality as EU
nJ1m . seed. Desk evaluations and audits are carried out based on requests by non-EU countries to

su ary obtain seed equivalence.

Outputs . .

2019 One audit to India.

Fruit plants

To contribute to ensuring that

Objective - appropriate controls for the certification of fruit plants are applied uniformly across the
Union and
- only planting material that is healthy and of the required quality is marketed in the EU.

Proiect The EU legislation provides for official controls during production and marketing of propagating

J material and fruit plants. This new project will start with an exploratory visit. Based on its
summary results further fact-finding missions or audits will be organised.
Outputs P I
2019 One fact-finding mission to Hungary.

21




EUROPHYT

To operate and develop the IT systems EUROPHYT-Interceptions and EUROPHYT-Outbreaks:
and provide the necessary data for Member States and Commission for policy development
Objective and for the targeting of controls. The operation of EUROPHYT-Interceptions and EUROPHYT-
Outbreaks: significantly contributes to the successful handling of new risks and to the
management of crises.

EUROPHYT is the European Commission notification and rapid alert system for plant health
interceptions of imported and traded consignments and outbreaks of organisms harmful to
plants on the EU territory. EUROPHYT provides an essential support for the implementation
of preventative measures by ensuring that the data on risks to plant health from trade in
plants and plant products and from outbreaks are up-to-date and accurate.

Project
summary EUROPHYT-Interceptions, in addition to its function as a rapid alert system, is an effective
policy support tool for risk assessment and risk management. Based on EUROPHYT data, a
non-EU trade alert list is published each month on the website of DG Health and Food Safety.

All Member States are using the EUROPHYT-Outbreaks system to notify outbreaks and provide
updates about outbreaks.

- Main outputs EUROPHYT-Interceptions: Weekly Commission internal interception reports,
monthly and annual statistics as well as an annual report and monthly non-EU trade Alert
Outputs Lists published on DG Health and Food Safety’s website’.

2019 « Main outputs EUROPHYT-Outbreaks: Monthly outbreak reports produced for the Standing
Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed. Annual report published on the website
and in print.

Plant health surveys

.. To analyse and report on the results of the harmful organism surveys the Member States

Objective L T -
must carry out under emergency Decisions and control Directives (currently 12 organisms).
The Commission has launched a "Plant Health Surveys" module under the EUROPHYT portal

Project and extracts and analyses data for the production of reports for presentation to the Standing

summary Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed. In addition, it evaluates Member States' action
plans for at least the most important harmful organisms.

Outputs . . . .

2019 Presentations to the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed.

7. http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/plant_health_biosecurity/europhyt/interceptions_en

22


http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/plant_health_biosecurity/europhyt/interceptions_en

3.6. Food safety

Contributing to
the effective
implementation
of food legislation
to be
a core element
of DG Health and
Food Safety’s work

continues

programme of audit

and analysis.

The projects described in this chapter deal with food control
systems in Member States and non-EU countries exporting
food to the EU.

While many activities in relation to food (of both animal
and non-animal origin), residues of veterinary medicines
in products of animal origin, contaminants and pesticides
are of a more regular nature, the following three projects
will conclude in 2019:

- Tuna imports from countries outside the EU and tuna
from the EU;

- ready-to-eat food;

- food improvement agents package.

For the following projects the main work is already
completed; their results will be summarised in overview
reports and/or discussed in workshops or BTSF trainings:

- Aquaculture in non-EU countries;

. food information to consumers and nutrition and health
claims;

. food waste;

. food contact materials;

- biocides;

. flexibility and derogations for micro and small and
medium-sized enterprises.

An exploratory desk study is planned during 2019 on a
future project on cross-sectoral emergency preparedness.

Food of animal origin — controls in Member States

- To verify that official controls on the food production chain are in compliance with EU food
law and to contribute to a better and harmonised implementation by Member States.

of the official controls;

Objective . . L L . )
- To contribute to the Better Regulation® initiative by providing input into the review of
legislation.
The scope of this multi-annual project includes:
- Food of animal origin (FAQ), excluding primary production;
Project - food business operators producing and handling FAOQ;
sunj1mary . competent authorities at the different levels involved in the organisation and performance

- general and specific legal requirements related to FAO.

8 Better regulation is about ensuring that EU policies and laws achieve their objectives at minimum cost. It is a way of working to ensure that policy is prepared,
implemented and reviewed in an open, transparent manner, informed by the best available evidence and backed up by the comprehensive involvement of

stakeholders.

23



The selection of commodities and countries to be audited is based on risk. Various sources
including findings from previous audits, country profiles, type and volume of production, the
rapid alert system for feed and food (RASFF) and TRACES® inform this process.

Project

summary A special focus in 2019 will be on countries with important horse meat production or imports
and countries with a high number of Salmonella outbreaks. Two audits will follow up on the
short series on tuna and recent related foodborne outbreaks.
- Horse meat: Belgium, Ireland, Poland and Romania
« Products from mammals and poultry: France

g;iguts - Products from poultry: Poland and Czech Republic

« Tuna: Italy and Spain
- Fishery products: Cyprus, Denmark and Malta

Food of animal origin - controls in countries outside
the EU

.. To verify the compliance or equivalence of legislation and of the control systems of non-EU
Objective . ;
countries with EU food law.
The scope of this multi-annual project includes:
- FAO excluding primary production (such as aquaculture);
. organisation and performance of competent authorities;
- official control system in place covering production, processing and distribution stages.
Project ) .
Based on a risk-based methodology which takes account of, amongst others, export volumes
summary . i i X ) - . .
and compliance records (e.g. rapid alert notifications, information from previous audits,
foodborne outbreaks), trade partners from outside the EU are selected for audits.
Audits will also be planned to countries outside the EU which have requested approval of
exports of various commodities, and for which the Commission has received satisfactory
replies to its questionnaire on the control systems in place.
- Live bivalve molluscs: South Korea
- Products from mammals: Australia, Canada, Paraguay and Serbia
- Products from mammals and poultry: Brazil, Israel and Taiwan
Outputs - Products from poultry: Thailand and Ukraine
2019 « Products from mammals: Belarus (combined with small exporters of fish project)
- Fishery products: Brazil, Ghana, Mauritania, Namibia, Russian Federation and Tunisia
- Export approvals, based on requests and satisfactory replies received: approximately four
audits

9. The TRAde Control and Expert System (TRACES) is a single central database to track the movement of animals and certain types of products both within the
EU and from outside the EU.

24



Microbiological risks in food of non-animal origin

To evaluate the system of official controls in the area of microbiological risks of food of

Objective non-animal origin, such as fresh fruit and vegetables eaten raw, and soft berries, including
frozen produce.
This project is ongoing. Food of non-animal origin has proven an important source of foodborne
outbreaks with berries lately involved in several of these outbreaks. Seeds for sprouting will
Proi also be covered. Volume of exports and rapid alert notifications are the main selection criteria
roject o . -
for audits in countries outside the EU.
summary
In the EU, countries will be selected based on recent outbreaks and audit history; the focus
will be on fresh fruit and vegetables.
Outputs - Audits to non-EU countries: Egypt, Serbia, United States;
2019

- audits to Member States: Hungary, Lithuania, Poland.

Tuna imports from countries outside the EU

Objective

To verify that the official control systems in place in non-EU countries exporting tuna to the
EU are capable of ensuring that tuna imported to the EU meets the applicable requirements
concerning public health, fish policy and customs rules.

Project
summary

Tuna is a high value and high volume product, therefore traceability, labelling, identity (species),
harvesting/catching (hygiene, temperature) and transport (conditions, reefer vessels) are
important elements covered by the project, as well as sustainability.

The project started in 2016 with a desk analysis to assess the worldwide tuna catch, identify
representative exporting countries located within the regional tuna fishing centres and overall
obtain a clearer picture of the industry. This was followed by a short series of targeted audits
of the most important tuna exporters in 2017 and 2018. Two follow-up audits will take place in
2019. The results will be presented to Member States in a BTSF workshop and at the Standing
Committee on Plants, Animals, Feed and Food.

Outputs
2019

- Two audits: Colombia and Ecuador;
- overview report.

Small exporters of fishery products

Objective

To evaluate the effectiveness of the measures implemented by the competent authorities
of non-EU country trading partners exporting small amounts of fishery products to the EU.

25




This multi-annual project involves the desk-based assessment of the written assurances
provided by non-EU countries exporting small volumes (less than 5,000 tons) of fishery

Project products. Pre-audit questionnaires are sent to the competent authorities in selected non-EU

summary countries. Around 10 countries (out of 50) are assessed each year. Based on an assessment
of the responses to these questionnaires, one or two countries are selected for an on-the-
spot audit.

Outputs - One audit to Belarus (combined with audit on food of animal origin);

2019

- a further non-EU country to be determined based on the results of the desk analysis.

Ready-to-eat food

Objective

To provide an overview of the measures Member States have in place to comply with EU
requirements on ready-to-eat (RTE) food and identify any difficulties in their implementation
and/or any good practices that could support the Commission’s policy of reducing the number
of foodborne outbreaks caused by the consumption of this category of food.

Project
summary

RTE food is food that will not be cooked or reheated before consumption (e.g. salads, smoked
fish, desserts, sandwiches, sushi, and food that has been cooked in advance to serve cold).
The project focusses on RTE products that represent the highest risk according to scientific
data currently available and RTE foods that are increasingly common on the market (e.q.
RTE containing food of animal origin, fresh RTE food with ingredients not subject to thermal
treatment, such as prepared salads, sushi, pre-cut fruits, and smoothies).

Following a desk analysis, a pilot (fact-finding) mission was organised at the end of 2017. A
short audit series took place in 2018 and two further audits will be organised in 2019. The
results will be summarised in an overview report and possible difficulties in the implementation
and any best practices identified will be discussed with Member States.

Outputs
2019

- Two audits: Belgium and Spain;
- overview report.

Food improvement agents package

To assess whether legislation on food improvement agents is fit for purpose and official

Objective controls work as intended.

Food additives, food enzymes and food flavourings are known as food improvement agents.
Project These products are added intentionally to foodstuffs to perform certain technological
summary functions. Examples are colourings, sweeteners or preservatives. Serious health risks could

arise from the use (or misuse) of non-authorised products in foodstuffs.

26




The project follows on from a series of fact-finding missions, in 2015, on food additives and
smoke flavourings. This identified that whilst most of the Member States visited have systems
in place to control food additives and smoke flavourings at various levels in the production
Proiect and distribution chain, few have assigned a high priority to controlling this area. Thus, it is
J important to establish that foodstuffs containing food improvement agents placed on the
summary EU market are safe.
Following on from a pilot mission in 2017 and four audits in 2018, further audits are planned
in 2019.
Outputs - Audits to Bulgaria, Greece and Italy;
2019 - overview report.

Controls of contaminants in food

Objective

- To assist the enhancement of controls on contaminants in food by competent authorities
and industry.

- To provide input into the establishment of new legal limits and import conditions.

Project
summary

Contaminants - unwanted substances that have not been intentionally added to food and
feed - can occur at various stages of production, processing and distribution. They can occur
in products from the EU or in products that are imported from countries outside the EU. As
they mostly occur naturally and cannot be removed, they are regulated with the establishment
of a maximum level, acceptable from a public and animal health point of view. This level can
normally be achieved by applying good agricultural and manufacturing practices combined
with controls on the processing and exporting stages.

The project involves

- regular monitoring of rapid alert notifications and analysis of relevant product volumes
and imported commodities, respectively, to identify Member States or countries exporting
to the EU with a high level of risk for certain products and contaminants;

- audits in Member States and countries outside the EU.

Outputs
2019

- Audits to Argentina, Iran and the United States;

- in Member States, contaminants (heavy metals) will be covered in the audit series on tuna
(Italy and Spain) and fishery products (Cyprus, Denmark and Malta).

Assessment of residue monitoring plans

Objective

To contribute to the effectiveness of official controls on residues of veterinary medicines and
contaminants in live animals and animal products.

27




Member States have the legal obligation to present to the Commission their annual residue
monitoring plans for assessment and approval. The same applies to the (currently) 85 non-EU
countries which are eligible to export animals and food of animal origin to the EU and who have
to annually present their plans for the commaodities they are listed for in the Annex to Decision
2011/163/EU. The activities of DG Health and Food Safety in this regard are as follows:

. It assesses Member States’ residue monitoring plans, taking into consideration the comments
provided by the EU Reference Laboratories. The outcome of the evaluations is presented

. to the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed for approval.
Project

summary - It also verifies whether the listed non-EU countries have provided their annual residue
monitoring plans for all the commodities for which they are listed, and also whether
any non-EU country wishes to be listed for any new commodity, for which a residue
monitoring plan is required to be submitted and assessed. Non-EU countries’ residue
monitoring plans are selected on a risk basis for detailed assessment starting with those
for which new commodities have been proposed and where previous audit reports have
made recommendations on this matter. The result of the assessment will either lead to a
new listing, continuation of the current listing or de-listing from the above Decision. The
aim is to cover all non-EU countries in a 5-year cycle.

- Assessment of all Member States’ residue monitoring plans;

Outputs - assessment of a risk-based selection of non-EU country residue monitoring plans which
2019 results in (continuation of) listing or de-listing of these non-EU countries in the Annex to
Decision 2011/163/EU for the respective commodities.

Residue audits

To contribute to the effectiveness of official controls on residues of veterinary medicines and

Objective contaminants in live animals and animal products.

Residue audits in Member States in 2019 have been planned based on the assessment of
their residue monitoring plans and the audit history in this area. The results of these audits
will help inform the discussions on the new legislation on residue monitoring which is being

Project developed under the Official Controls Regulation (EU) 2017/625 .

summary The programme of residue audits in countries outside the EU is established on a risk basis

which takes into account information obtained from the assessment of residue monitoring
plans, export volumes, rapid alert notifications, audit history or requests for new listing in
Decision 2011/163/EU.

- Five audits to Member States: Austria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark and France;

- seven audits to non-EU countries: Australia, Belarus, Israel, Paraguay, Russian Federation,

Outputs Switzerland and Thailand (combined with other food safety audits, where appropriate);

2019 - the results of these audits will be shared with the Commission-chaired working group of
Member States’ residues experts and the import controls working group with regard to
those pharmacologically active substances which could be selected for targeted testing in
imported products of animal origin at Member States’ border inspection posts.

10. 2011/163/EU: Commission Decision of 16 March 2011 on the approval of plans submitted by third countries in accordance with Article 29 of Council Directive
96/23/EC (notified under document C(2011) 1630) Text with EEA relevance, OJ L 70, 17.3.2011, p. 40-46

11. Regulation (EU) 2017/625 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 March 2017 on official controls and other official activities performed to ensure
the application of food and feed law, rules on animal health and welfare, plant health and plant protection products, amending Regulations (EC) No 999/2001,
(EC) No 396/2005, (EC) No 1069/2008, (EC) No 1107/2008, (EU) No 1151/2012, (EU) No 652/2014, (EU) 2016/429 and (EU) 2016/2031 of the European
Parliament and of the Council, Council Regulations (EC) No 1/2005 and (EC) No 1099/2009 and Council Directives 98/58/EC, 1999/74/EC, 2007/43/EC, 2008/119/
EC and 2008/120/EC, and repealing Regulations (EC) No 854/2004 and (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Council Directives
89/608/EEC, 89/662/EEC, 90/425/EEC, 91/496/EEC, 96/23/EC, 96/93/EC and 97/78/ EC and Council Decision 92/438/EEC, OJ L 95, 7.4.2017, p. 1-142

28



Controls of pesticide residues

To contribute to the improvement of pesticide residue controls

- in Member States by identifying root causes for weaknesses in the control systems for
pesticide residues in foodstuffs of plant origin as well as weaknesses in the laboratory

Objective network;

- innon-EU countries exporting produce to the EU; with a focus on countries with the highest
non-compliance rate with EU Maximum Residue Limits.

A new audit series in Member States commenced in the second half of 2017 and will be
conducted over a two-year period. Its results will be compiled in an overview report in 2019
and presented to the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Feed and Food (PAFF), the
European Pesticide Residue Workshop (EPRW), at European Reference Laboratory workshops
Project and the EFSA Pesticide Monitoring Network.

summary
Audits in countries outside the EU will be targeted on the basis of pesticide residue control
data, Rapid Alert notifications and export volumes. The results will also be disseminated at
the PAFF, the EPRW, and the Commission working group on import controls under Commission
Regulation (EC) 669/2009'2.

- Two audits to Member States: Italy and Spain;

- three audits to non-EU countries: China, Colombia and Turkey;

Outputs

2019 .+ overview report;

- presentations to the PAFF, EPRW, EFSA Pesticide Monitoring Network and Commission
working group on import controls under Commission Regulation (EC) 669/2009.

Sustainable Use of Pesticides Directive (SUD)

To contribute to achieving a sustainable use of pesticides by reducing the risks and impacts of
pesticide use on human health and the environment and promoting the use of integrated pest
management and of alternative approaches or techniques such as non-chemical alternatives
to pesticides.

Objective

New activities for 2017-2019 will focus on assessing the achievements and impact of the

overall process and improving information exchange through the following actions:

« Six fact-finding missions on the ground and desk analysis in 2017 on the implementation
by Member States of the SUD including national targets, and production of a report to the
European Parliament and the Council (October 2017);

Project - adoption of a strategic guidance document on monitoring and surveying impacts of pesticide
summary use (October 2017);

- development of a new web portal for information sharing, including links to national
technical guidelines, national indicators and any revised National Action Plans after 2017
(October 2017);

. audits (four in 2018, six each in 2019 and 2020);

12 Commission Regulation (EC) No 669/2009 of 24 July 2009 implementing Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council as
regards the increased level of official controls on imports of certain feed and food of non-animal origin and amending Decision 2006/504/EC (Text with EEA
relevance), 0J L 194, 25.7.2009, p. 11-21

29



- engagement with Eurostat'® and the OECD** on the development of harmonised risk
indicators (2018);

- adoption of harmonised indicators to measure the reduction in risks from pesticide use
(2019);

- launch of a new BTSF programme on integrated pest management (IPM);

Project - evaluation of revised National Action Plans (2018-2019);
summary - report to the European Parliament and the Council (2019);
- commencing evaluation process for the SUD.
In addition, the European Court of Auditors will publish a special report on its audit of EU
actions for the sustainable use of pesticides programmed for 2019.
- Six audits to Austria, Cyprus, Greece, Ireland, Lithuania and Portugal;
- 12 BTSF courses;
Outputs . . e .
2019 - adoption of harmonised risk indicators;

- IPM workshop with Member States and stakeholders;

« Second report to the European Parliament and the Council.

13, Eurostat is the statistical office of the European Union

14. Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development

30




3.7. Food quality

The markets for
organic production
and geographical
indications in the EU
are growing in value

and contribute to the economic sustainability of rural
communities. Growth in consumer demand for these
products in recent years is remarkable. Ensuring the
integrity of these products is, therefore, important.

Organic production and geographical indications

To ensure that products labelled as being of organic production or designated as geographical

Objective indications or guaranteed traditional specialities are in compliance with EU legislation.
Official controls on organic production and on geographical indications (protected designations
of origin, protected geographical indications) as well as on traditional specialties guaranteed

Project in Member States, and on organic production in countries outside the EU are verified through

summary audits. In countries outside the EU, the Commission is also assessing private Control Bodies
which are recognised for certifying/providing guarantees in relation to export of organic
products to the EU.

- 6 audits to Control Bodies operating in countries outside the EU;
Outputs - 3 audits on geographical indications and guaranteed traditional specialities: Cyprus, Ireland
2019 and Sweden;

- 3 audits on organic production: Croatia, the Netherlands and Spain.

31



3.8. Feed safety, animal by-products and TSEs'®

In the area of feed - traceability and trade of processed animal proteins and
safety, the Commission
is continuing its work on: - the use of insects as feed.

feed additives  Asmall new project will be organised in 2019 on the feed ban
and critical ingredients, and other TSE-related issues.

Feed additives and critical ingredients

Objective

- To verify the implementation of Member States’ official controls on the manufacturing
and trade of (premixtures of) feed additives, including certain critical ingredients for the
production of premixtures of feed additives.

- To inform the evaluation and fitness check of Regulation (EC) No 1831/2003 on additives
for use in animal nutrition?®.

Project
summary

Following a preparatory phase and five audits in 2018, further audits will be carried out in
2019. Their results will be summarised in an overview report and discussed with Member
States.

A particular emphasis of the project will be on traceability. In light of recent cases of biomass
by-product from amino acid production using genetically modified organisms illegally placed
on the EU market (as feed material), this particular aspect of traceability will be looked at,
where possible, in the remaining audits to be carried out.

Outputs
2019

- Five audits to France, Ireland, Lithuania, Poland and Portugal,
. overview report in the second half of 2019.

Traceability and trade of processed animal proteins

Objective

To evaluate the implementation of hygiene, traceability and trade requirements for processed
animal proteins (PAP).

15. Transmissible Spongiform Encephalopathies

16. Regulation (EC) No 1831/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 September 2003 on additives for use in animal nutrition (Text with EEA
relevance), 0J L 268, 18.10.2003, p. 29-43

32



This project follows up on a previous audit series carried out between 2014 and 2015 which
had identified shortcomings in the traceability of PAP during export, import and intra-EU trade
of such materials to prevent the risk of infringement of some of the main feed ban rules.
The project will also establish whether the recent relaxation, in 2017, of the requirements

Project for export of PAP has had any impact on the level of control of imports, exports and intra-
summary EU trade of PAP.
Following five audits in 2018, further audits will be organised in 2019. The results will be
summarised in an overview report and discussed with Member States.
. Three audits to Germany, the Netherlands and Spain;
Outputs - overview report in late 2019 or early 2020 and presentation to Member States at the
2019

Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed or at an Animal By-Products or
TSE working group.

Use of insects as feed

Objective

To verify how Member States perform official controls on the production, trade and use of
insects in feed and insect proteins in feed for aquaculture.

Project
summary

The project is mainly focussed on the last amendment of Regulation (EC) No 999/2001” and
Commission Regulation (EU) No 142/2011*® which entered into force on 1 January 2018. In
addition, the project will also assess controls on the placing on the market of insects as feed
for pet and farmed animals (see Art 15 of Regulation (EC) No 178/2002)*°.

Following a desk study and one audit in 2018, two further audits are planned in 2019. The
project will conclude with an overview report and discussion with the Member States in
2020. At this stage it is not envisaged that there will be further audits, however, as this is
a dynamic and growing sector, there may be a need to do so, depending on the outcome of
the scheduled audits and possible changes in feed legislation.

Outputs
2019

Two audits to France and Germany.

17. Regulation (EC) No 9959/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2001 laying down rules for the prevention, control and eradication of
certain transmissible spongiform encephalopathies, OJ L 147, 31.5.2001, p. 1-40

18 Commission Regulation (EU) No 142/2011 of 25 February 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1069/2009 of the European Parliament and of the
Council laying down health rules as regards animal by-products and derived products not intended for human consumption and implementing Council
Directive 97/78/EC as regards certain samples and items exempt from veterinary checks at the border under that Directive Text with EEA relevance, OJ L 54,

26.2.2011, p. 1-254

19. Regulation (EC) No 178/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 January 2002 laying down the general principles and requirements of
food law, establishing the European Food Safety Authority and laying down procedures in matters of food safety, OJ L 31, 1.2.2002, p. 1-24

33




Feed ban / BSE?°

Obiective To evaluate official controls on ensuring that food and feed business operators observe the
J rules on the feed ban and other TSE-related issues.

Project This small project comprises two audits to Bulgaria and Romania in relation to their surveillance

summary programmes for BSE.

Outputs . ) .

2019 Two audits to Bulgaria and Romania.

3.9. Import controls and trade-related activities

Imports from countries outside the EU

States’
official controls on

Member

imports of animals
and goods to verify
their compliance
with  EU
requirements are an

import

important element
of the overall system
which
food and feed safety and animal and plant health. Such

underpins

controls are one way to verify that the official control
systems put in place in non-EU countries are effective.
They are also important in helping to prevent illegal trade.
In turn, Commission audits of Member States’ import
control systems are crucial to maintain and improve the
effectiveness of such controls and to provide confidence
to EU citizens and other stakeholders on the safety of
imported animals and goods.

In 2019, the Commission will continue its project on import
controls on animals and goods. In addition new projects
will evaluate

- the performance of small Border Inspection Posts (BIPs)
with a limited throughput of live animals and goods;

20. Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy

34

. the implementation of checks on cleansing and
disinfection of livestock vehicles entering the EU from
countries affected by epizootic animal diseases and

- the performance of remote BIPs located in the outermost
regions that form part of the territory of Member States
of the European Union.

Technical evaluations of new BIPs or modified facilities in
existing BIPs complement this work.

Trade-related support activities

In relation to imports from non-EU countries, DG Health and
Food Safety manages the lists of approved non-EU country
establishments for the production of food of animal origin.

It also facilitates and processes requests from non-EU
countries seeking market access to the EU for exports of
food and animals. To the extent possible under EU law, it
also undertakes a number of activities to support Member
States in their efforts to export food and animals to non-EU
countries (for example, on request of individual Member
States to support them when they are subject to audits by
a non-EU country).



Import controls on live animals, food and feed

Objective To evaluate how Member States implement official controls on imports of animals and goods.
Effective implementation of controls on imports is important for the protection of the Single
Market and the prevention of introduction of diseases into the EU as well as illegal trade.

Project The project will also cover official controls on travellers’ luggage in airports.

summary
A series of seven audits was carried out in 2018; further audits and an overview report are
planned for 2019. The results will also be discussed with Member States.

Outputs - Seven audits: Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Greece, Italy and Slovakia;

2019 - overview report and communication activities.

Compliance of BIP facilities

Objective

To ensure that new and modified BIPs are constructed in compliance with legislative
requirements and are able to perform official controls efficiently and effectively.

Project
summary

EU legislation places the responsibility for approval of BIPs on the Commission services and
this includes a requirement for an on-the-spot inspection of newly constructed or modified
BIPs.

Before the Commission can propose a BIP facility for listing in Commission Decision 2009/821/
EC?!, the competent authorities must consult the Commission which assesses the proposals
for new BIPs or modifications to existing facilities to ensure correctness, coherence and
completeness. Once the proposal is confirmed to be satisfactory (on paper) and the works
are finished, the Commission visits the new BIP to verify that the structure and layout of the
facility complies with EU legislative requirements.

Outputs
2019

- Up to 25 assessments of files;

- approximately two to four visits of facilities, based on submission of proposals by Member
States.

21. 2009/821/EC: Commission Decision of 28 September 2009 drawing up a list of approved border inspection posts, laying down certain rules on the
inspections carried out by Commission veterinary experts and laying down the veterinary units in Traces (notified under document C(2009) 7030) (Text with
EEA relevance), 0J L 296, 12.11.2009, p. 1-58

35



Smaller BIPs with limited throughput

Obiective To evaluate the performance of small BIPs with a limited throughput of animals, food and
J feed which have not been audited by DG Health and Food Safety in recent years.
It is important that both the size and throughput of a BIP do not compromise the implementation
of official controls on imported animals and goods. Such facilities should be suitably equipped,
Proiect in a position to function properly and manned by staff who are knowledgeable on the correct
J procedures.
summary
The import control audits above will be extended by one or two days to include visits to such
smaller BIPs, which will be selected on the basis of a prior desk study.
Outputs . . . .
2019 Seven audits: Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Greece, Italy and Slovakia.

Checks on animal transporters on the EU borders

Objective

To verify the implementation of checks on cleansing and disinfection of livestock vehicles
entering the EU from countries affected by Foot-and-Mouth Disease (FMD) or African Swine
Fever (ASF).

Project
summary

The introduction of epizootic animal diseases, for example FMD and ASF, from affected
countries neighbouring the EU via fomites such as contaminated livestock vehicles represents
a risk to animal health in the EU. Legislation has therefore been established to prevent the
introduction of these diseases into the EU; it requires that such cleansing and disinfection
is properly documented.

The project includes a desk analysis, audits to two Member States in 2019 which trade with
Northern African countries and if warranted, further audits in 2020 or beyond.

The audits will focus on a selected number of important road or port crossing points (e.g.
ports where roll on/roll off traffic takes place or empty livestock vehicles return from non-EU
countries with a potential risk of the introduction of epizootic animal diseases).

Outputs
2019

Audits to Italy and Spain.

36




Remote BIPs

To verify the extent and appropriateness of competent authorities' official controls carried

out in remote BIPs (located in Outermost Regions that form part of the territory of Member
States of the EU), which have not been visited by DG Health and Food Safety in recent years.

Objective Such controls are necessary to ensure compliance of animals and goods imported under EU
rules or applicable national provisions. The BIP facilities should also comply with EU legislative
requirements, enabling official controls to be carried out effectively.

Proiect A desk analysis will be conducted to identify remote BIPs in three Member States (France,

J A Spain and Portugal) and a strategy to assess their performance will be elaborated. This
summary desk-based activity will be based on a questionnaire.

Outputs - Assessment reports on the evaluation of the remote BIPs;

2019 - overview report (if deemed appropriate) presented during a session of the working group

on import controls.

Market access

- To assist Member States in their efforts to secure market access for food and feed in

non-EU countries (e.g. assisting Member States on request during controls carried out by

Objective non-EU countries).
- To facilitate and process requests from non-EU countries seeking market access to the EU
for exports of food and animals.
- Member States’ access to non-EU country markets
- Provision of information on the EU regulatory policies and control systems to visiting
delegations of competent authority representatives from non-EU countries considering
import of food or animals from the EU;
- At the request of Member States, accompanying non-EU country auditors during their
Project inspections in the EU.
summary
- Non-EU countries’ access to the EU
- Elaboration and management of Commission questionnaires on animal health and
veterinary public health, issued to non-EU countries seeking approval to export the
animals or commodities in question to the EU;
- management of non-EU country responses to Commission questionnaires.
- Member States’ access to non-EU country markets
- Present the EU regulatory framework and overview of Member States’ and the
Commission’s role in official controls governing food safety and animal health in the Union;
- on request of the affected Member States, accompany non-EU audit teams during their
Outputs audits of those Member States.
2019

- Non-EU countries’ access to the EU market

- Drawing up and sending product-specific questionnaires to non-EU countries wishing to export
to the EU, coordinating the assessment of the responses to those questionnaires, and making
recommendations to other Commission services on whether the responses justify listing of
those non-EU countries and thus their eligibility to export food of animal origin to the EU.

37




Listing of non-EU country food-producing
establishments

Objective

To ensure the accuracy and validity of all non-EU country requests for amendment to
establishment lists and update of TRACES within the deadlines laid down in Union legislation.

Project
summary

The management of lists of approved establishments in non-EU countries for the production
of food of animal origin is an essential prerequisite for EU import controls and entails
validating the content of requests, entry of requests into TRACES and compilation of new
lists. Approximately 500 requests for amendments of these lists are received each year.

Outputs
2019

Up-to-date lists of approved non-EU country establishments for existing commodities and
new lists for previously non-harmonised commodities.

Review of rarely visited non-EU country
establishments

Objective

To gather information on the compliance history of approved non-EU establishments producing
food of animal origin in those non-EU countries where security or other considerations prevent
periodic audits being conducted by DG Health and Food Safety.

Project
summary

There are non-EU countries which have rarely been audited by DG Health and Food safety.
Reasons could include negligible export volumes to the EU or security concerns. It is therefore
appropriate that additional guarantees are sought from the competent authorities in those
countries as a prerequisite for either the continued listing of already-listed establishments
or the addition of new establishments. These guarantees should provide assurances on the
consistent and effective performance of official controls on listed establishments.

Outputs
2019

Questionnaires to a minimum of six non-EU countries, selected according to risk-criteria. For
each country, a number of establishments will be selected by the Commission and for each
establishment, the two most recent inspection reports and supporting documentation (i.e.
results of follow-up visits, evidence of closure of non-conformities etc.) will be sought and
evaluated by DG Health and Food Safety to determine whether continued listing is justified.

38




3.10. Horizontal control issues, follow-up and BTSF

training
DG Health and Food
Safety’s general
ran Ant. 4.6 follow-up audits
Approprisis mesusrey 0% L .
- 2| and administrative
Audit of nfﬁc:al controls é updates of country
independent E compliance profiles are intended
et g Ml‘;m} Chack to ensure that
progress made by
Member States
in addressing

recommendations of previous audits is systematically
followed up and to encourage Member States’ commitment

to continuous improvement. The “country profiles??” on
each Member State provide the Commission’s assessment
of the actions taken by the Member States in response to
its audits.

Main work on the projects “national audit systems” and
“risk-based planning of official controls” is completed and
overview reports of these projects will be published in 2019.

The Commission continues to engage with Member States
in network meetings and training activities under the BTSF
initiative.

General follow-up audits and administrative updates
of country profiles for Member States

Objective

- To provide assurance to stakeholders, including Member States, consumers and trading
partners, regarding the performance of Member States’ official control systems and

. to provide up-to-date information to stakeholders and the Commission on the structure
and organisation of competent authority official control systems.

Project
summary

The Commission systematically and transparently follows up on the actions taken by the
Member States in addressing recommendations of specific audits, either administratively/
desk-based or in general follow-up audits.

Good country-specific knowledge to inform policy-making is important. DG Health and Food
Safety maintains and publishes country profiles which include information on the structure
and organisation of official control systems in each Member State as well as information on
the state of progress with the implementation of actions to address audit recommendations?.

Outputs

Slovenia and Spain;
2019

- 9 general follow-up audits: Bulgaria, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Portugal, Slovakia,

- one administrative/desk-based follow-up for Luxembourg.

22. http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits-analysis/country_profiles/index.cfm

23. Audit reports on specific topics may make recommendations to assist the competent authorities in taking corrective measures.

39


http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits-analysis/country_profiles/index.cfm

Multi-Annual National Control Plan (MANCP) and
National audit systems (NAS) Networks

To enhance Member States’ official control systems in the areas of food and feed safety,
Objective plant health, animal health and welfare, thus contributing to maintaining EU consumers’
confidence in the EU’s high standards.

The networks are comprised of Member States and EFTA (CH, NO, IS) experts from national
competent authorities responsible for (a) the MANCPs and Annual Reports and (b) the
performance of audits of official control systems. The networks meet regularly, under the
chairmanship of DG Health and Food Safety, to

- exchange experiences in implementing MANCPs and national audit systems on official
control activities;

- discuss better ways to address common problem areas and on the identification of good
principles and practices; and

- to consolidate agreed principles and good practices into reference documents.

Project In 2017 and 2018, work of the MANCP network was dedicated to the development of the
summary Implementing Act in respect of establishing standard model forms for annual reports as
mentioned in Article 113(2) of Regulation (EU) 2017/625. This work will be finalised in 2019.

In addition, the MANCP network is (a) developing guidelines on how to fill the standard model
forms for annual reports and (b) reviewing the guidelines to assist Member States in preparing
the single integrated multi-annual national control plan.

The NAS network reviewed the guidelines laying down criteria for the conduct of audits under
Regulation (EC) No 882/2004%** during 2018 along with guidance on audit reporting. This work
will be combined and finalised in 2019.

The network will also update the existing network reference documents, namely the one on
“Auditing Effectiveness of Official Control Systems”.

MANCP network

« Three plenary meetings are planned with the main focus on finalising the guidelines on
Outputs how to fill the standard model forms for annual reports.

2019 - Two subgroup meetings are planned on the review of the guidelines contained in Commission
Decision 2007/363/EC?* to assist Member States in preparing the single integrated multi-
annual national control plan.

24. Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on official controls performed to ensure the verification of
compliance with feed and food law, animal health and animal welfare rules, OJ L 165, 30.4.2004, p. 1-141

25. 2007/363/EC: Commission Decision of 21 May 2007 on guidelines to assist Member States in preparing the single integrated multi-annual national control

plan provided for in Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council (notified under document number C(2007) 2099) (Text with
EEA relevance), 0J L 138, 30.5.2007, p. 24-49

40



Outputs
2019

Audit network

- Two plenary meetings are planned. The first meeting will host a BTSF workshop to discuss the
outcome, and overview report, of the project on the Evaluation of the National Audit Systems.

- Two subgroup meetings are planned on the review of Commission Decision 2006/677/EC?®
setting out guidelines laying down criteria for the conduct of audits under Regulation (EC)
No 882/2004.

The documents are shared by the Commission with the Network members via CIRCABC?’
dedicated interest groups.

Contribution to the Better Training for Safer Food
Programme

Objective

To optimise the use of the BTSF programme to address training requirements identified in
the course of DG Health and Food Safety’s audit and analysis activities and to disseminate
and promote good practices for official controls with a view to enhancing official controls and
other official activities by the Member State competent authorities.

Project
summary

The Directorate for Health and Food Audits and Analysis provides input into the development
of the BTSF programme (e.g. by identifying training requirements and good practices to
be disseminated and promoted) and participates as tutors or quality controllers in the
programme.

It organises specific training activities (e.g. workshops) for Member States, to discuss common
problems and good practice identified in audit series and projects.

Outputs
2019

- Proposals for 2019/2020 BTSF training programmes (incl. evaluation of tenders and
training materials);

- trainings for officials of Member States’ competent authorities who are selected to be
national experts on DG Health and Food Safety’s audits;

- provision of training and quality assessments of training provided by independent
contractors.

26. 2006/677/EC: Commission Decision of 29 September 2006 setting out the guidelines laying down criteria for the conduct of audits under Regulation (EC) No
882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council on official controls to verify compliance with feed and food law, animal health and animal welfare
rules (notified under document number C(2006) 4026) (Text with EEA relevance), OJ L 278, 10.10.2006, p. 15-23

27. Circabc is a European Commission application to create collaborative workspaces where communities of users can work together over the web and share

information and resources.

41




Report on the Audit Programme 20172

ln 2017, the Commission carried out 199 audits and fact-finding missions in the areas
of food safety and quality, animal health and welfare, and plant health. In addition, it
performed three country visits on AMR, together with the ECDC, and 15 joint assessments
of notified bodies in the medical devices sector, together with designating authorities

from the Member States.

4.1. Audits in the areas of food safety and quality,

In 2017, the
Commission carried
out 199 audits
and fact-finding
missions in the
areas of food safety
and quality, animal
health and welfare
and plant health,

animal health and welfare, and plant health

compared to 208 audits, fact-finding missions and study
visits in 2016.

145 audits and missions took place in Member States and 54
in candidate countries and countries outside the EU.

Chart 5 compares the number of planned and completed
audits and missions by region.

Chart 5: Number of planned and completed audits in 2017 by region

TOTAL

non-EU

MS

212

@ Audits planned

B Audits completed

150 200

250

28. Alongside the traditional audit work, the Commission carries out desk-based control activities and activities to further promote sound regulatory practices in the
implementation of controls. This report focusses on audit activities.

42



Chart 6: Number of planned and completed audits in 2017 by main area

TOTAL

Food safety

Food quality

Antimicrobial
resistance

Feed safety/ABP

Animal health

Animal welfare

Plant health

Import controls

Gen. follow-up,
systems audits

B Audit$ completed

m Audit$ planned

The breakdown by area of activity (chart 6) shows that 9
audits and missions (5%) dealt with antimicrobial resistance
while 77 (or 39%) and 13 (7%) of audits were performed in
the fields of food safety and quality, respectively. 9 audits
(5%) dealt with feed safety and 36 (18%) with animal
health and welfare. 14 audits (7%) took place in the area
of plant health and 24 (12%) in the area of import controls.
Finally, 17 audits (9%) were general follow-up or systems
audits.

Out of the 199 completed on-the-spot visits, 130 were
audits and 69 fact-finding missions, to gather information
about the operation of legislation on the ground and to
provide input into the review or development of legislation.
Amongst those were fact-finding missions on

- the prudent use of antimicrobials in animals;

- animal welfare of rabbits and of animals transported to
countries outside the EU;

. aquatic animal diseases;

- avian influenza;

100

150 200 250

- fipronil contamination of eggs and egg products;

- measures at the EU borders to prevent the introduction
of African swine fever;

- internet sales of food;

- flexibility provisions for SMEs;

- food contact materials;

- risk-based controls in the feed and food sectors;

- synergies of official controls with food business operators’
own checks and

- the sustainable use of pesticides.
The following two charts provide overviews on sectors
and commodities covered by the audit programme 2017

in Member States (chart 7) and candidate countries and
countries outside the EU (chart 8).

43



Chart 7: Audits in Member States 2017 by sector

Import controls General follow-up, 5 National Audit

Plant health import

controls, 5 (animals and goods), Systems, 9
10 Risk-based planning of
Plant pest outbreaks, controls, 3

7 Food labelling, 4

Nutrition and health
claims, 4

Plant Protection
Prod./pesticides , 2

Synergies off.

Sustainable use of
controls-own checks,

pesticides, 6 4
GMOs, 2 Animal welfare (pigs,

rabbits, transport),

Organic farming/ 14
geogr. indications, 6 Eggs/
fipronil, 4

Salmonella Control
Progr., 2
Fishery Products, 2

Major animal
diseases, 15

Biocides, 1

ASF - measures at EU Ready-to-eat food, 1

borders, 8 AMR monitoring, 4
Feed - risk-based -
controls, 9 Internet sales of food, Food contact Flexibility for Prudent use of

7 materials, 4 SMEs, 4 antimicrobials, 3

Chart 8: Audits in Candidate Countries and non-EU Countries 2017 by sector

Import controls
(animals and goods), 1

AMR monitoring, 1 Prudent use of

antimicrobials, 1

Food of animal origin,

Plant health (alert list, 7

citrus, planting
material), 7

Animal welfare during
transport, 1

Contaminants, 3

Organic farming, 7

Fishery products/
bivalve molluscs, 12

Pesticides, 1

Residues in food of
animal origin, 8

Primary production, 1
Animal health, 4

44



Apart from the audits specifically targeted at animal
welfare, there were animal welfare components to audits
in Member States and countries outside the EU on meat
or milk.

e Auditor days on the ground and
participation of national experts

Commission auditors, together with national experts
of the Member States, spent 4,050 auditor days on the
ground (excluding travel time) in 2017. These figures
do not include the preparation of audits, reporting and
follow-up work. 99 national experts participated in 107
audits and missions.

e Indicator achievement and
programme changes

In 2017, the indicator target of performing 80% of all
programmed audits and fact-finding missions was
achieved. The total number of audits and fact-finding

missions completed (including audits added during the
year) compared to the number of programmed audits
was 949%, exceeding the target of 90% for this indicator
measuring use of audit capacity.

43 audits were postponed or removed from the programme.
The reasons for this were, for example, security concerns
or a lack of preparedness of competent authorities (action
plans from previous audits not yet fully implemented or
replies to pre-audit questionnaires not yet received by the
Commission). Where possible, these audits were replaced
by audits from the reserve list.

Other audits had to be replaced as new priorities emerged
during the year, incl. outbreaks of plant pests (Candidatus
Liberibacter solanacearum) or animal diseases (African
swine fever), or in response to Rapid Alert Notifications
(for example of fipronil contamination of eggs and poultry
meat or the presence of histamine above regulatory limits
in fishery products). In total, 30 audits were added in 2017
(compare chart 9).

Chart 9: Overview on programme changes in 2016

16
Member Stat
ember States _l 22
Candidates countries 27
and countries outside the EU 8
0 5 10 15 20 25 30

B removed [M@added

45



e Overview reports

In 2017, the Commission published 21 overview and annual
reports on its audit and non-audit activities in the areas
of food safety and quality, animal health and welfare, and

plant health:

- Use of slaughterhouse data to monitor welfare of broilers
on farm

- Educating professionals on animal welfare

- Study visits on rearing pigs with intact tails

- Hazards and management of risks in the feed sector
- Rabies eradication in the EU

- Pesticide residue control in organic production

- Animal health controls in zoos and laboratories

- Audits of official controls in EU-Member States

- Authorisation of plant protection products

- Antimicrobial resistance monitoring in zoonotic and
commensal bacteria

- Marketing and use of plant protection products

- Europhyt interceptions 2016

- ldentification and response to new plant health risks

- Sustainable use of pesticides

- Longhorn beetles surveys in the EU 2016/2017

- Official control systems in place for food additives and
smoke flavourings

- Welfare of dairy cattle

- Private assurance schemes in the feed sector

- Harmful organisms in the EU: Member State reporting
2015/16

- Potato ring rot and brown rot surveys in the EU 2015-
2016

- Mitigation measures in place for Campylobacter spp. in
poultry.

4.2. Activities in the health protection area

In 2017, the
Commission

carried out 15
joint assessments,
with
designating

authorities from the
Member States on

together

the performance

and designation of

notified bodies in the medical devices sector.

It also performed three “AMR One Health” country visits
in Member States, together with the ECDC, to support
them in the adoption and implementation of their
national AMR action plans.

46 national experts participated in these activities.

One overview report was published on medical devices.

The Commission publishes its audit reports and overview reports summarising the findings on the ground on the DG

Health and Food Safety’s website:

http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits-analysis/audit_reports/index.cfm

http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits-analysis/overview_reports/index.cfm

46


http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits-analysis/audit_reports/index.cfm
http://ec.europa.eu/food/audits-analysis/overview_reports/index.cfm

N3 3y} Ul uopedIPE.d S3IqeyY

S9s0U007
sawuwe.bo.d j043u0d pjjauowns

ssaupaJedaad Aduabaaws 1e10329s5-ss04 Si9gsesip 18403235

P 1 5 2 Jein3jeu Joj ssaupatedald Ateurialapn -SS04)

SaupIpaw uewny 104 sjualpalbul jeannadewseyd aanRdy

S31poq Payijou JO SIUBLUSSISSE Julof - SIIIASP |EJIPIN

SR | |
uoiyzajoad

(2023 3y3 ynm Aj3uiol) sysia A13unod yieay-auQ - YWY

yareay
sjewiue uewny
Ul SJeIqo.IDIWIUE JO 3sh Juapnud - YWY
Bburiojiuow
(4WY) 22ue3SISal jeIqodIRUY
Vayyv

ysu 31saybiy Jo spalp ay3 uo sassniof pup a1pp 03 dn si 31 3INs aDLU 0] AJIpNUUD PamaiAal s awiwpibo.d jpnuup-13nw ay | "Sai31ioyIND JUDA3]a 3]
Yim dn uaxp3 pup payiauapl ag 01 sainspall aA1313.4100 buipuodsaliod ayl pup sassauypam sMojIp LN Ul SIY[ "SaINSpaLu JUaLL3II0fua puDp ]0J3U0I JO SSaUaAIIISL|a puD JaAd] 3Y] 01 SD
Aunnias buriinbai A1afbs poo+ pup yipaH 9a Aq payinuapr spain Aliolid ayj fo abpianod Jo jaA3) ybiy b aA3iyIp 01 SI TZOZ 01 6TOZ poliad ayi 1of Abajnais sisAjpup pup 31pnop ay3 Jo wip ay |

I N3 ay3 9pISIN0 S3143UN0I U} S3123[0.d

D] sores soquan ur siofo T1Z0Z-6T0Z 3ulInQ jenuuy-1n| 316ajes3s *1 xauuy

I N3 8Y3 SPISINO S31IIUNDI pUB S3ILIS JaqLUBIN Y10q Ul S123[01d

47



sjue)d Jna4

N3 2Y3 3PISIN0 S3LIUN0D Ul SUPNE Yjjeay jueld

sypaiqinp-3Aydoing

suondaziajul-3Aydoang

Yyleay
sAaAlns yjjeay jueld jueld
saliojeloge] Jeua1ew buiyebedoud pue spaas
92Ud43434 Y3jeay jueld jeuoizeN
syeaqino 3sad jue)d
(340da4 MmaIAIaN0)
94BJ]3M JEWIUE 104 SI0JEIIPUI PUB S]043U0d AJjenD
s}iqqe.J pawLiey} Jo a4ejjam Jewiuy
adejjam
s33]b1d jo Bunpdop-jie1 J13ewalsAs ay3 bupnpay lewiuy
| N3 3Y3 9pISINO S31413unod 03 310dxa bulinp atejjam jewiuy
(s310dxa jo Jeno.dde .10} sisanbal/s)o13uod yjeay jewiue Jo malnad)
N3 3Y3 dpISINO S31IUNOI - YB3y jewiuy
BZU3NjjuI UelAe ¢ (sa1e3S JaqUIBjN paldaye pue ssaupatedald) 19Aa4 BUIMS UBdLIY
saseasip Jofew - yjjeay jewiuy yleay
lewiuy
aseasiqg bunsem auoay) SISN)IOW SAJBAIQ AT
N3 ay3 03 buniodxa
$3143unod n3-uou jo uoijesiobale)
vayv

— R 1Z20Z-6T0Z 3UIINQ Jenuuy-13Inp 21633e43s T Xauuy

I N3 3Y3 9PISINO S3IIIUNDI pUB S3TLIS JaqLUdIA Y3oq Ul S123[0id



sanpisaJ apisad jo sjo4juo)

sypne anpisay

m:m_n_ mr__\_o luowl anpisaJ JO SjuaWISsassy

poo0J Ul SjuBUILLBIUO JO S]0JIU0)

Sjeliajew 1Jejuod poo4

9}sem poo4

abeyped sjuabe juswanoidw) poo4

swiepd yijesy pue u
puUE S13Wnsuo0d 10} UoIJew.Io Ul poo4

S3WIAYIS UOIFEIYIFIad AL
pue s)0.43u03 }}3s ,siojelado ssauisnq

pooJ Yy3im S1043U03 Jeidyo jo salbisuis >HMMM“
pooJ Jo sajes 3auJdalul Jo sjo4juo)
pooJ jea-031-Apeay
s9s14d19jud pazis WNIpalu pue Jjews
‘0121w uj suoiyeboiap pue Ajiqixal4
S9113unod N3
-uou uj uodnpo4d Asewiud sunjndenby
s3anpo.d A1aysy jo siaziodxa jjews
N3 3Y3 apIsIno saljuNol wouj sydodwi euny
uiblio jewiue-uou jo pooy ui sysu jeaibojoiqoldip
N3 3Y3 apISIN0 SaIUN0I Ul S)043u0d - uiblio jewiue jo poo4
$3]e3S 1aquIdy Ul S]043u0) - uiblio jewlue jo poo4
0zoz v3yv

—— R 1Z0Z-6T0Z duN3InQ jenuuy-i3np 316a3es3s *T xauuy

I N3 8Y3 SPISINO S3IIIUNDI pUB S3ILIS JaqLUBIA Y10q Ul S123[01d



awwesboid (4519) poo4 J3jes 1o} bujured) 133399 ay3 03 uoin Bujures

S)}40M33U SWISAS Jipne jeuoijeu pue uejd 1043U0d JeUOIIEU JENUUEB-I}INN isi1a %
dn-mojjo4

sa)yo4d A43unod jo sajepdn aAizesisiuiwpe pue sjipne dn-mojjoy Jelauan 1ejuoziioH
sjuaWYsiqe3sa A1unod nN3-uou pajisiA Aja4ed Jo MIINIY
sjuawysijqelsa budnpoud-poo} Asaunod n3-uou jo bunsi

SS9JJe 1a9)iep

Sd1g 20wy $1043U03
s1apJoq N3 3y} Je siajiodsue.y Jewiue uo syasy) Hodw
S350 1043U0) J3p.og sai|1oe) dig Jo dduendwo)
andybnouy3 pajiwi y3m (sdig) sisod uoizaadsuj Japog Jajjews b 1 Ul sjuswubisuo)
$1043U03 140dw| p934 pue pooJ ‘sjewiue uo sjo4juod Joduwj
s3sl
pasj se s3d3sul Jo as /s3anpoad
sui930.d Jewiue passado.d jo apeJy pue Ajljiqeade.) -Aq rewyue
: : - JAyajes
paad
sjuaipa4bui 1ea131ID pue SIAINPPE pasd
Anenb
suoijeaipul jeaiydesboab pue uononpod Jueb.g pooy

aA3a3.41q sapisad Jo asn ajqeureisng pood

T2o¢ 0coe VIyv

] n3 aus apisino sapqunod i sy2afoig HNONImHON m—.__.—u.—.—o —m===<l_ﬂ.——.—z U_mﬂu..m‘_u.m ..H xu==<

I S37e1S JaquUa Ul 5193004d
I (13 U3 BPISING SALIIUNOI PUE S3]BIS JAGUIBIN U30q Ul S398(01d



Annexes 2 -4  List audits, fact-finding missions and other visits planned in Member States, candidate countries and countries

outside the EU in the areas of food safety and quality, animal health and welfare, and plant health.

Annex 5 Lists on-the-spot activities in the area of health protection.

Annex 2. Audits in Member States 2019, by country in

alphabetical order®®

MEMBER STATE THEME

Horse meat

Belgique/Belgié

(Belgium) Ready-to-eat food

Import controls - animals and goods
Food improvement agents

Rabies

bbvarapusa

(Bulgaria) Avian influenza

Feed ban - BSE
General follow-up

Products from poultry

Ceska republika

(Czech Republic) V13" influenza

Residues in food

Fishery products

Danmark

(Denmark) Import controls - animals and goods

Residues in food
Animal welfare reporting

African swine fever preparedness

Deutschland

(Germany) Processed animal proteins

Feed - use of insects

General follow-up
Eesti (Estonia) =

Horse meat

Geographical indications (PDO, PGI, TSG)

Eire/lreland

Sustainable use of pesticides

Feed additives and ingredients

TYPE OF REFERENCE
VISIT NUMBER
audit 2019-6666
audit 2019-6676
audit 2019-6636
audit 2019-6660
audit 2019-6595
audit 2019-6600
audit 2019-6634
follow-up 2019-6585
audit 2019-6667
audit 2019-6601
audit 2019-6649
audit 2019-6664
audit 2019-6637
audit 2019-6650
audit 2019-6591
fact-finding 2019-6612
audit 2019-6643
audit 2019-6646
follow-up 2019-6543
audit 2019-6669
audit 2019-6703
audit 2019-6720
audit 2019-6630

29. This programme is drawn up on the basis of the assumption that the EU-UK withdrawal agreement, which provides for a transition period, enters into force and

applies before the withdrawal date (30 March 2019)

51




MEMBER STATE

EAAGda
(Greece)

France

Hrvatska
(Croatia)

52

THEME

Food improvement agents

Salmonella control programmes - poultry
Sustainable use of pesticides

Import controls - animals and goods
General follow-up

Ready-to-eat food

Tuna

Salmonella control programmes - poultry

Animal welfare - tail docking of pigs (task force)

Organic farming

Pesticides

Plant health - Import controls

Plant pest outbreaks (Xylella fastidiosa)

Plant pest outbreaks (Epitrix)

Plant pest outbreaks (Bursaphelenchus xylophilus)

Animal transporters
Processed animal proteins
General follow-up

Products from mammals and poultry

Animal welfare - tail docking of pigs

Avian influenza

Plant pest outbreaks (Xylella fastidiosa)
Feed additives and ingredients

Import controls - animals and goods
Feed - use of insects

Residues in food

General follow-up

Organic farming

TYPE OF REFERENCE
VISIT NUMBER
audit 2019-6661
audit 2019-6598
audit 2019-6717
audit 2019-6639
follow-up 2019-6587
audit 2019-6677
audit 2019-6678
audit 2019-6597
country visit 2019-6752
audit 2019-6711
audit 2019-6724
audit 2019-6728
audit 2019-6730
audit 2019-6732
audit 2019-6734
audit 2019-6628
audit 2019-6645
follow-up 2019-6586
audit 2019-6668
audit 2019-6603
audit 2019-6757
audit 2019-6729
audit 2019-6629
audit 2019-6638
audit 2019-6647
audit 2019-6651
follow-up 2019-6578
audit 2019-6710




TYPE OF REFERENCE
VISIT NUMBER

Food improvements agents 2019-6662
Avian influenza
Italia (Italy)

Plant pest outbreaks (Xylella fastidiosa)
Plant pest outbreaks (Aromia)
Animal transporters
Import controls - animals and goods
Residues in food

Kiénpog Fishery products 2019-6663

(Kypros)/Kibris
(Cyprus) Geographical indications (PDO, PGI, TSG) 2019-6701
Sustainable use of pesticides 2019-6718

Latvija (Latvia) -
Microbiological contamination 2019-6674
Lietuva African swine fever (affected Member States) 2019-6609
(Lithuania) Sustainable use of pesticides 2019-6722
Feed additives and ingredients 2019-6631
Microbiological contamination 2019-6673
Animal welfare - tail docking of pigs 2019-6604
Magyarorszag African swine fever (affected Member States) 2019-6608
(Hungary)
Fruit plants fact-finding 2019-6736
General follow-up follow-up 2019-6583
Fishery products 2019-6665
Animal welfare reporting 2019-6592
Nederland Animal welfare - tail docking of pigs (task force) 2019-6751
(Netherlands) Organic farming 2019-6712
Processed animal proteins 2019-6644
African swine fever preparedness fact-finding 2019-6611
Osterreich Animal welfare - tail docking of pigs 2019-6749
(Austria) Sustainable use of pesticides 2019-6721
Residues in food 2019-6648

MEMBER STATE THEME




TYPE OF REFERENCE

MEMBER STATE THEME

VISIT NUMBER
Horse meat audit 2019-6670
Products from poultry audit 2019-6671
Polska (Poland) Microbiological contamination audit 2019-6675
African swine fever (affected Member States) audit 2019-6607
Feed additives and ingredients audit 2019-6632
Animal welfare - tail docking of pigs audit 2019-6750
Sustainable use of pesticides audit 2019-6719
Portugal
Feed additives and ingredients audit 2019-6633
General follow-up follow-up 2019-6580
Horse meat audit 2019-6672
Romanl'ft Avian influenza audit 2019-6602
(Romania)
Feed ban - BSE audit 2019-6635
Slovenu‘a General follow-up follow-up 2019-6582
(Slovenia)
Slovensko Import controls - animals and goods audit 2019-6641
(Slovakia) General follow-up follow-up 2019-6584
Animal welfare reporting audit 2019-6590
Suomi/Finland Chronic wasting disease audit 2019-6777
Import controls - animals and goods audit 2019-6642
Animal welfare reporting audit 2019-6593
Sverige Chronic wasting disease audit 2019-6776
(Sweden)
Geographical indications (PDO, PGI, TSG) audit 2019-6702
United Kingdom - - -

In addition, one further audit is planned on plant pest outbreaks (Member State to be confirmed).

Some audits will be combined into one visit.

54



Annex 3. Audits in Candidate Countries 2019, by
country in alphabetical order

Audits in countries negotiating to join the EU will be targeted at exports of products.

CANDIDATE TYPE OF REFERENCE
COUNTRY VISIT NUMBER

nopaHewHa
jyrocnoBeHcka
Peny6nuka
MakepoHuja
(former
Yugoslav
Republic of
Macedonia, the)

Listing request (fish) 2019-6618

LipHa lNopa

(Montenegro) Plant health - derogations (potatoes) audit 2019-6741

Products from mammals audit 2019-6684

Cp6wuja (Serbia)

Microbiological contamination audit 2019-6698

Turkiye (Turkey) Pesticides audit 2019-6727

55



Annex 4. Audits in Countries outside the EU in
2019°°, by country in alphabetical order

The readiness of application files (such as timely replies by competent authorities to pre-audit questionnaires) and also
certain specific regional circumstances (e.g. security considerations) are always major conditions for the completion of the
audit programme. Therefore, a number of non-EU country audits can only be programmed provisionally.

NON-EU THEME TYPE OF REFERENCE
COUNTRY VISIT NUMBER
AR - Argentina Contaminants audit 2019-6713

Products from mammals audit 2019-6679
AU - Australia

Residues in food audit 2019-6653

Products from mammals and poultry audit 2019-6680
BR - Brazil

Fishery products audit 2019-6689

Mammals and fishery products audit 2019-6688

Listing request (live fish, FMD status) audit 2019-6616
BY - Belarus

Wood packaging material audit 2019-6746

Residues in food audit 2019-6654
CA - Canada Products from mammals audit 2019-6681
CH - Switzerland Residues in food audit 2019-6658
CN - China Pesticides audit 2019-6725

Tuna audit 2019-6695
CO - Colombia

Pesticides audit 2019-6726
Re Domlnlf:an Plant health - alert list audit 2019-6739

Republic

EC - Ecuador Tuna audit 2019-6696
EG - Egypt Microbiological contamination audit 2019-6697
GH- Ghana Fishery products audit 2019-6690

Products from mammals and poultry audit 2019-6682
IL - Israel

Residues in food audit 2019-6655
IN - India Seed equivalency audit 2019-6745
BN Contaminants audit 2019-6715

Republic of
S Korea,_ Live bivalve molluscs audit 2019-6620
Republic of

30. Including EFTA countries

56




NON-EU TYPE OF REFERENCE
COUNTRY THEME VISIT NUMBER

Fishery products audit 2019-6691
MR - Mauritania

Listing request (oysters) audit 2019-6617
MY - Malaysia Plant health - alert list audit 2019-6738
MX - Mexico Listing request (beef) audit 2019-6614
NA - Namibia Fishery products audit 2019-6692

Products from mammals audit 2019-6683
PY - Paraguay Animal health (beef exports) audit 2019-6615

Residues in food audit 2019-6656
RU - Russian Fishery products audit 2019-6693

Federation = o idues in food audit 2019-6657

SR - Suriname Plant health - alert list audit 2019-6740

Products from poultry audit 2019-6686
TH - Thailand

Residues in food audit 2019-6659
TN - Tunisia Fishery products audit 2019-6694
TW - Taiwan Products from mammals and poultry audit 2019-6685
UA - Ukraine Products from poultry audit 2019-6687
UG - Uganda Plant health - alert list audit 2019-6737

Microbiological contamination audit 2019-6699
US - United Contaminants audit 2019-6714

States . .
Plant health - derogations (softwood) audit 2019-6742
Plant health - derogations (hardwood) audit 2019-6743

In addition, six audits are planned of recognised control bodies operating in countries outside the EU in the area of
organic farming.

One further audit will be performed of a country outside the EU exporting small amounts of fishery products (the country
will be decided following a desk study).

Also, up to four audits are envisaged of countries outside the EU seeking country listing for commodities of food of animal
origin they wish to export to the EU (depending on the readiness of the applications).

Some audits will be combined into one visit.

57



Annex 5. On-the-spot activities in the health
protection area in 2019

COUNTRIES

TYPE OF ACTIVITY

ESTIMATED
NUMBER OF
ACTIVITIES

Member States

AMR - One Health

Country visits, jointly
with the ECDC

Up to six
(contingent upon
invitation by the
respective country)

Member States, EFTA
countries and mutual

Medical devices
(under the current Implementing

ingredients

o Regulation and the new Joint assessments Approximately 40
recognition agreement Requlati dical devi
partners egg a |9ns o.n me |§a EYICES
and in-vitro diagnostic devices)
Countries outside the EU Active pharmaceutical Audits Two

58




GETTING IN TOUCH WITH THE EU

IN PERSON
All over the European Union there are hundreds of Europe Direct information centres. You can find the address of
the centre nearest you at: https://europa.eu/european-union/contact_en

ON THE PHONE OR BY EMAIL
Europe Direct is a service that answers your questions about the European Union. You can contact this service:

- by freephone: 00 800 6 7 8 9 10 11 (certain operators may charge for these calls),
- at the following standard number: +32 22999696, or

- by electronic mail via: https://europa.eu/european-union/index_en

FINDING INFORMATION ABOUT THE EU

ONLINE
Information about the European Union in all the official languages of the EU is available on the Europa website at:
https://europa.eu/european-union/index_en

EU PUBLICATIONS

You can download or order free and priced EU publications from https://publications.europa.eu/en/publications.
Multiple copies of free publications may be obtained by contacting Europe Direct or your local information centre
(see https://europa.eu/european-union/contact_en)

EU LAW AND RELATED DOCUMENTS
For access to legal information from the EU, including all EU law since 1952 in all the official language versions, go
to EUR-Lex at: http://eur-lex.europa.eu

OPEN DATA FROM THE EU

The EU Open Data Portal (http://data.europa.eu/euodp/en) provides access to datasets from the EU. Data can be
downloaded and reused for free, for both commercial and non-commercial purposes.


https://europa.eu/european-union/contact_en
https://europa.eu/european-union/index_en
https://europa.eu/european-union/index_en
https://publications.europa.eu/en/pub
https://europa.eu/european-union/contact_en
http://eur-lex.europa.eu
http://data.europa.eu/euodp/en

Publications Office




	Table of Contents
	1. Executive Summary
	2. DG Health and Food Safety: Priorities for Audit and Analysis for 2019 - 2021
	3. Audit and Analysis Work Programme for 2019
	3.1. Overview of projects
	3.2. Health
	3.3. Animal health and zoonoses
	3.4. Animal welfare
	3.5. Plant health
	3.6. Food safety
	3.7. Food quality
	3.8. Feed safety, animal by-products and TSEs
	3.9. Import controls and trade-related activities
	3.10. Horizontal control issues, follow-up and BTSF training

	4. Report on the Audit Programme 2017
	4.1. Audits in the areas of food safety and quality, animal health and welfare, and plant health
	4.2. Activities in the health protection area

	Annex 1. Strategic Multi-Annual Outline 2019-2021
	Annex 2. Audits in Member States 2019, by country in alphabetical order
	Annex 3. Audits in Candidate Countries 2019, by country in alphabetical order
	Annex 4. Audits in Countries outside the EU in 2019, by country in alphabetical order
	Annex 5. On-the-spot activities in the health protection area in 2019


